The discount rate used to calculate the total pension asset/(liability) was 5.90%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension asset/(liability).

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) to the discount rate
assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability)
calculated using the discount rate of 5.90%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share
of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (4.90%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.90%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease assumption 1% Increase

NYSERS (4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset/(liability) (2,171,176)$   843,506$   3,365,143$

Current
1% Decrease assumption 1% Increase

NYSPFRS (4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset/(liability) (4,880,439)$   (438,752)$   3,237,786$

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF NORTHPORT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

-42-

Pension plan fiduciary net position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/(liability) of the employers as of March
31, 2022, were as follows:

NYSERS NYSPFRS Total

Employers' total pension asset/(liability) (223,874,888)$   (42,237,292)$   (266,112,180)$
Plan net position 232,049,473   41,669,250   273,718,723

Employers' net pension asset/(liability) 8,174,585$   (568,042)$   7,606,543$

Ratio of plan net position to the
Employers' total pension asset/(liability) 103.65% 98.66% 102.86%

(Dollars in Thousands)

11. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

A. General information about the OPEB plan

Plan description

The Village’s defined benefit OPEB plan, provides OPEB for all permanent full-time
employees of the Village.  The plan is a single employer defined benefit OPEB plan
administered by the District.  Article 11 of the State Compiled Statutes grants the authority
to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements to the Village Board
of Trustees. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of
GASB Statement 75.

Benefits provided